International Journal of Environmental Sciences
ISSN: 2229-7359
Vol. 11 No. 16s, 2025
2602
Farmer Producer Organizations in Madhya Pradesh: “Structure,
Performance, and Key Operational Dimensions”.
Dr. Richa Khushwaha1, Dr. Arun Lather 2, Dr Shaik Reshma Sulthana 3, Dr Poonam

communication. These 20 FPOs lies in 14 districts of the state. Further the 20 FPO has been divided
into “Incubation or Nascent” which are 1-5 years of age, “Growing or Emergence” i. e 6-10 years of
age and “Mature” stage FPOs they are above 10 years. The same classification has been used by
Verma, 2020 in its report presented to NABARD.
Table -List of FPOs selected for study
S.No Name of FPO/FPC District Registration No. Registration
year
No of Shareholder
Nascent FPOs
1 Hatta Ajivika Mahila Kisan Producer
Company Limited.
Damoh U01100MP2021PTC055048
2021 310
2 Damoh Mahila Kisan Producer
Company Limited
Damoh U01100MP2021PTC055144 2021 310
3 Begamganj Atmanirbhar Kisan
Producer Company Limited
Raisen U01100MP2021PTC055844 2021 400
4 Bajna Women Agro Producer
Company Limited.
Ratlam U01100MP2021PTC057528 2021 310
5 Jatara Mahila Kisan Producer
Company Limited
Tikamgarh U01100MP2021PTC056524 2021 820
6 Mandsaur Agro Industry Produce
Company Limited
Mandsaur U01100MP2021PTC057206 2021 310
7 Somnadi Farmer Producer company
Limited
Shahdol U01100MP2021PTC056847 2021 559
8 Chambal Agro Producer Company
Limited.
Gwalior U01100MP2019PTC049677 2019 360
Growing or Emerging FPOs
9 Ratlam Adivasi Kisan Producer
Company Limited
Ratlam U01400MP2012PTC029222 2012 1634
10 Jaisinghnagar soya samriddhi
producer company limited.
Sagar U01400MP2015PTC035020 2015 1300
11 Digora crop producer company
limited
Tikamgarh U01403MP2014PTC032424 2014 410
12 Kalisindh Farmer Producer Company
Limited
Ujjain U01403MP2015PTC034895 2015 1500
13 Kapildhara Kisan Producer Company
Limited.
Shahdol U01400MP2015PTC034806 2015 1500
14 Jaisinghnagar Farmer Producer
Company Limited.
Shahdol U01400MP2015PTC035008 2015 100
15 Birsinghpur Framer Producer
Company Limited.
Shahdol U01403MP2016PTC035160 2016 1000
16 Vindhyanchal Crop Producer
Company Limited.
Rewa U01100MP2016PTC041097 2016 1056
Mature FPOs
17 Nowgaon Agriculture Producer
Company pvt Limited
Chattarpur U51497MP2006PTC018643 2006 1040
18 Hardol Agriculture Marketing and
Producer Company Pvt Ltd
Shivpuri U51101MP2006PTC018624 2006 2163
19 Karnavati Agri Producer Company
Limited
Panna U01403MP2006PTC019113 2006 3240
20 Luvkush Crop Producer Company Raisen U51101MP2006PTC018418 2006 1700
International Journal of Environmental Sciences
ISSN: 2229-7359
Vol. 11 No. 16s, 2025